Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90

1912/13

1t XT Scorebook

Arranged Matches



Scorecards for Season 1912/13

AFFILIATION: Arranged Matches

Date(s)
5/10/1912

12/10/1912
19/10/1912
26/10/1912
2/11/1912
9/11/1912
16/11/1912
23/11/1912
30/11/1912
7/12/1912
14/12/1912
21/12/1912
26/12/1912
28/12/1912
11/1/1913
11/1/1913
18/1/1913
25/1/1912
1/2/1913
8/2/1913
15/2/1912
22/2/1912
1/3/1912
8/3/1912
15/3/1912
22/3/1912
29/3/1912
5/4/1912
12/4/1912

Opponent
Unknown Opponent

Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent
Moreland
See Notes Below
Swallow & Ariell Biscuits
Engineers
See Notes Below
Rosella
Melbourne Yards
Bayswater
Footscray Protestant Alliance
Emerald
Bayswater
Richmond Ramblers
Henry Berry & Co
Unknown Opponent
Bayswater
Emerald
See Notes Below
See Notes Below
Collingwood Mission C.C.
See Notes Below
See Notes Below
Unknown Opponent
See Notes Below
See Notes Below
See Notes Below
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178

50
91

4/177
4/122

5/225
9/177
87
4/178
8/112
170

90

5

184

7/90
6/142

36
107
116
7/200
9/95
5/146

36
8/96
73

6/175

Result
Match Drawn
Match Drawn
Match Drawn
Match Drawn
Lost by 6 runs

Lost by 40 runs
Lost by 51 runs

Won by 141 runs
Won by 15 runs
Lost by 72 runs
Won by 25 runs
Won by 82 runs
Lost by 59 runs

Won by 142 runs
Match Drawn

Won by 16 runs
Won by 97 runs

Lost by 85 runs

Match Drawn

GAMES PLAYED: 28 (10) (6 Ball Overs) WON: 7, LOST: 6, DRAWN: 6, TIED: Nil, OTHER: 9 (1)
WIN/LOSS ORDER:

6/9/1912

BHR

Cr. Monk moved and Cr. Pickett seconded that the clerk of works have a cricket pitch put down in

the recreation ground, and that the commissioners be asked to appoint a Station master at Lower Fern Tree Gully.

Though cricket was played (and published) continuously between September and the final round Saturday 26™ April 1913, there are no
other reports of matches in which Ferntree Gully participated other than those above.

It is also likely that even though matches were by arrangement that games would have taken place on the Saturday’s in October and on
the 9" and 30" November. In addition matches are also likely to have been played on 25" January 1913, and throughout the remaining
Saturdays in February, March and April.

Reports of arranged matches by Bayswater continued through until May 1913...

Effectively we are missing the results from three victories & one loss while it is probable that among the six drawn games some were

affected by weather and may have actually commenced with achievements applying to some players.

Date Player
2/11/1912  V.F. Carey
7/12/1912  L.A.J. Minns
7/12/1912  V.F. Carey
14/12/1912 V.F. Carey
14/12/1912 V.F. Carey
26/12/1913 V.F. Carey
26/12/1913 A.J. Charman
28/12/1912 G.J. Williams
11/1/1913 V.F. Carey
18/1/1913 V.F. Carey
18/1/1913 F.J. Nelson
8/2/1913 V.F. Carey
8/2/1913 V.F. Carey

SEASON HIGHLIGHTS

Played

Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve

Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve

Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve

Perf Opponent
132* Moreland
60 Ret Rosella
77 Rosella
69 Ret Melbourne Yards
5/45 Melbourne Yards
134 Footscray Protestant Alliance
65 Footscray Protestant Alliance

84 Emerald
70 Bayswater

95* Henry Berry & Co.

6/10 Henry Berry & Co.
88 Emerald

6/15 Emerald

Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Emerald

Emerald



Name G 1 R NO HS. |[Ave| 50 1000 M W R Ave | 5 7 D
S. Brady 6 6 21 2
V.F. Carey 10 10 717 3 134 4 2 33 191 1 1] 4
F.W. Carrington (C) | 3 2 10 2 41
A.J. Charman 1 1 65 65 1 1
E.T. Clohesy 4 4 13 3 13
M.J. Clohesy 3 3 11 1
C. Foster 2 2 17
W.H. Foster 5 5 31 1 4
P.A. Gilchrist 1 1 3 2 6 1
Grubb 1 1
F. Head 2 2 18 3 26 1
P. Hutchinson 6 5 13 1 1
A. Jennings 1 1 3 1
G. Jennings 8 8 64 1 5 69 4
J. Kehoe 1 1 0
L.G. Knight 1 1 6 1s
C. McMahon 2 2 0 4 47
J. (Jack) McMahon | 9 9 138 2 48* 12 81 1
J. (Jim) McMahon 1 1 4 1
P. McMahon 2 2 3 1
T. McMahon 1 1 1
L.A.J. Minns 8 8 107 1 60* 1 1
M.A. Monk 3 3 13
F.J. Nelson 5 5 5 13 80 1 1
H. Nicholas 1 1 0
R.O. Norris 1 1 1
A.R. Pickett 3 2 3 4 64 1
A.F. Pickett 3 3 16 2 1
H. Pickett 3 2 15 1
Rush 1 1 6 1 26
G.H. Rutherford 5 5 73 2 1 22 2
E. Tout 1 1 17 1
C. Treloar 1 1 21
Watt 3 1 2 4 29
Wakeham 1 1 22
G.J. Williams 2 2 85 84 1 0 12

At the conclusion of this season the Club’s name reverted back to the FERNTREE GULLY CRICKET CLUB
with the Club previously between 1904/05 and 1912/13, inclusive, having been known as the FERNTREE
GULLY IMERIALS CRICKET CLUB. It is thought this entity was struck in an homage to Imperial Rule, after
the respective states of Australia had agreed to federate 1/1/1901.

This renaming may also have occurred as the Club formally initiated its move from the Ferntree Gully Hotel
playing field to the newly dedicated Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve, which was formally opened on the 25t
May, 1912.



Newspaper Notes

30/5/1912 DA New Pavilion and RECREATION RESERVE declared open 25/5/1912 — current old ground and Scout Hall
location, where the Football and Cricket oval is reached by two rustic bridges spanning the verdure clad Ferny Creek.

30/5/1912 SBMJ  Advertising for Tuesday 11/6/1912 for the sale of the Club Hotel with land, about 10 ¥ acres, including the
local cricket ground, general store and bakery, after finalisation of Annie Freeman’s estate.

NOTE: This cricket ground became superfluous to needs, with the development of the RECREATION RESERVE OVAL ¢1910,
hich was formally opened 25" May 1912. Before this the predominant playing field used by the two clubs and community was|
at the rear of the Ferntree Gully “Middle” Hotel.

6/9/1912 BHR FTGFC FTGFC celebrated their 1912 Box Hill “Reporter” Premiership in royal fashion at the Shire Hall
with a presentation, concert and dance. Refer Newspaper Report.

Cr. Monk moved, and Cr. Pickett seconded that the clerk of works have a CRICKET PITCH put down in the RECREATION GROUND,
and that the commissioners be asked to appoint a station master at Lower Ferntree Gully. N3N =H NSRRI Gl (o =R ool g1 =11
being prepared for on the NEW RECREATION RESERVE.

8/11/1912 BHR FERNTREE GULLY played a match against MORELAND last Saturday and went down by 6 runs,
MORELAND 184 to FERNTREE GULLY 178 of which V. Carey contributed 132 not out. Refer Scorebook.

From FERN TREE GULLY CRICKET CLUB, stating that the club will play on the recreation ground if council will advise them when it is
available. - Received.

22/11/1912 BHR FERNTREE GULLY played against SWALLOW & ARIELL, and the visitors were victorious by 40 runs,
SWALLOW & ARIELL 90 to FERNTREE GULLY 50. Refer Scorebook.

29/11/1912 BHR FERNTREE GULLY took on the ENGINEERS and was defeated by the visitors by 51 runs, ENGINEERS
6/142 to FERNTREE GULLY 91. Refer Scorebook.

13/12/1912 BHR FERNTREE GULLY played a match against ROSELLA last Saturday and was victorious 4/177 to the
visitors 36. The game was dominated by V. Carey who took 7/7 and made 48. Refer Scorebook.

14/12/1912 FOOTI  During the holidays the FOOTSCRAY PROTESTANT ALLIANCE CLUB will play matches against LOWER
FERNTREE GULLY, BELGRAVE and WOODSTOCK Clubs.

20/12/1912 BHR FERNTREE GULLY played MELBOURNE YARDS last Saturday when they were victorious by 6 wickets
and 15 runs. Refer Scorebook. Bayswater play FERNTREE GULLY at Bayswater on Saturday next, December 21st.

3/1/1913 BHR BAYSWATER were at home to FERNTREE GULLY Saturday 20" December and gave the visitors a taste
of defeat, Scores being BAYSWATER 116 to FERNTREE GULLY 44 resulting in a 72 run win. In a match against EMERALD on Saturday
27" December FERNTREE GULLY 9/177 defeated EMERALD 9/95. Refer Scorebook. Correspondence in Council Minutes records that
T.M. Heaney proposed a road past the new RECREATION RESERVE linking Main Road and Glenfern Roads i.e. now “Lysterfield Road”,
the matter being held over for one month on the motion of Cr. H. Monk and seconded by Cr. Pickett.

EMERALD v. FERNTREE GULLY; EMERALD cricket club journey to the Gully on Saturday last and were treated well by the GULLY
CRICKET CLUB. The results are as follows: - FERNTREE GULLY, 9 wickets. for 177 (Williams 84, Wakeham 22, Foster 18, Head 15,
Monk 11), C.P. Nobelius securing 5 wickets for 37 runs. EMERALD, 9 wickets for 95 (C.P. Nobelius 43, A.V. Nobelius 15, C.L. Nobelius
12, Watts 2 wickets, 9 runs, Foster 1 for 1, Pickets 2 for 17). FERNTREE GULLY won by 82 runs,

10/1/2913 BHR FERNTREE GULLY were visited by FOOTSCRAY ALLIANCE who batted first at the loss of the toss and
the request of FERNTREE GULLY’S captain. The ALLIANCE team made a very good 208 runs but were surpassed by the locals who
made 5/225 thus being victorious by 25 runs and 5 wickets. The major contribution came from V. Carey with his second century of the
season, 134 and a first Wicket Partnership of 169 runs with A.J. (Alexander Joseph) Charman. Refer Scorebook.

11/1/2913 FOOTI PROTESTANT ALLIANCE ON TOUR - By one of them; The FOOTSCRAY PROTESTANT ALLIANCE
C.C., left for Ferntree Gully on Boxing Day to play the FERNTREE GULLY IMPERIALS.

The party was large and merry, and included some first class vocalists from the Footscray senior team, and last but not least our friends:
“Joe the Goose” and “Short Circuit’, who were also in good form. On arriving at Ferntree Gully, we were disagreeably surprised to learn
that we had a nice little walk of two miles before us, but eventually we reached our destination, and after partaking of an excellent dinner
commenced the game.

Skipper, H. Lloyd won the toss and batted, and did well in compiling 208 in two hours and twenty minutes against some fine bowling. Chief
scorers for ALLIANCE were H. Lloyd (80 Ret), Johnson 22, W. Powrie 21, A. Johansson 19, L. Stevens 17 and W. Sutton 15. FERNTREE
GULLY followed and with only two hours to bat, owing to the efforts of V. Carey (134) and A. Charman (65), compiled 225, thus winning
by 17 runs. Carey for FERNTREE GULLY gave a fine exhibition of hitting but was badly missed on several occasions. Charman gave the
soundest exhibition of the two. Skipper Lloyd followed up his fine batting by bowling well but suffered owing to the bad fielding. Johansson
also bowled really well.

11/1/1913 RICHA RICHMOND A.N.A. RAMBLERS. The Richmond A.N.A. Ramblers play their first match for the new year
this afternoon against FERNTREE GULLY, at Ferntree Gully. Train leaves Melbourne at 1.35 not stopping this side of Box Hill.

17/1/1913 BHR FERNTREE GULLY was at home to BAYSWATER who dealt the locals yet another defeat by scoring 5/146
LRIl e RN R (VAR TSIl Je I /MNOTE: Due to the match scheduled Saturday 11/1 vs Richmond Ramblers it is likel
that this match was a mid-week encounter.




24/1/1913 BHR HENRY BERRY & CO. visited the FERNTREE GULLY CRICKET CLUB on Saturday last and tried
conclusions. They were heavily defeated by the locals with V. Carey again to the fore with efforts of 95 not out with the bat and 4/19 with
the ball. Refer Scorebook.

31/1/1913 BHR Establishment of Belgrave Progress Association, BAYSWATER and FERNTREE GULLY met again with
the results being somewhat different to last time these combatants met a few weeks ago. This time FERNTREE GULLY were victorious
making 8/112 to BAYSWATER’S 8/96 at the close of play. Refer Scorebook.

14/2/1913 BHR The FERNTREE GULLY cricketers visited EMERALD on Saturday last and the game resulted in a
substantial win for the GULLYITES who batted first and scored 170. Carey and Rutherford batted splendidly scoring 88 and 35 respectively
while others to make double figures were McMahon 15 and F. Pickett 10.

In reply EMERALD (batting 12) were dismissed for 73, the best of the GULLY bowlers being V. Carey 6/15, J. McMahon 3/5, A. Pickett
1/9 and F. Carrington 1/15. The EMERALD club catered for the visitors in a splendid manner and the GULLY boys voted it the best trip of
the season and vowed to come up again next season. Refer Scorebook.

3/3/1913 AGE FERN TREE GULLY 90 (Minns 22, Treloar 21; Hopgood eight for 15) v. MISSION six for 175 (Makin 98,
Greig 34 not out, Quirk 14, Pratt 16 not out) - played Saturday 1/3/1913.

11/4/1913 BHR FTGFC Notes regarding Annual General Meeting held on Wednesday 9/4/1913. Refer Newspaper Notes.
25/4/1913 BHR Now that the new RECREATION RESERVE is getting in fine order Cr. A.E. Selman thought that something

should be done to let the people of Melbourne and suburbs know that a good and convenient ground was available for firms and clubs to
hold their annual outings.

It was therefore resolved that the Secretary take steps to advertise the ground and bring it under the attention of firms who might be too
pleased to avail themselves of a handy sports ground. The ground comprises 8 % acres, almost square, and gives ample room for any
class of sport. There is a fine cover of grass now and any small patches of clay face have been top dressed and rolled.



Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Moreland Ferntree Gully Rec Res 2/11/1912
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
J. McMahon 11 P. Hutchinson 3
H. Pickett 9 S. Brady 6
E.T. Clohesy 5 L.A.J. Minns 0
C. McMahon 0 G. Jennings 0
V.F. Carey 132* |
M.J. Clohesy 0 Sundries 11
T. McMahon 1 Score 178
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Given his score and percentage
Of the overall score (79%)
Carey would have been in some
big late order partnerships
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Hudspeth Retired 39
G. Stewart Retired 30
Hallam B E.T. Clohesy 7
Hammond B G. Jennings 17
L. Agnew * Retired 38
Smith Retired 21
Rose B E.T. Clohesy 0
Phillips NOT OUT 1
Rawlingson B J. McMahon 7
Langher B E.T. Clohesy 18
Sundries 6 Sundries
* Took 7/Wickets Score 184 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
E.T. Clohesy 3
G. Jennings 1
J. McMahon 1

Other: Moreland won on 1st Innings by 6 Runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Swallow & Ariell Biscuits Ferntree Gully Rec Res 16/11/1912
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
G. Jennings 2 Jim McMahon 4
L.A.J. Minns 0 A. Jennings 3*
W.H. Foster 4 F.J. Nelson 1
V.F. Carey 11 S. Brady 2
J. McMahon 1 H. Pickett (Sub)
P. McMahon 1 Sundries 17
P. Hutchinson 4 Score 50
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
H. Goodson C H. Pickett (Sub) | G. Jennings 9
B. Robertson B F.J. Nelson 2
Obscured C Obscured J. McMahon 18
F. Owen B V.F. Carey 14
H. Moon B J. McMahon 14
H. Brazzo B J. McMahon 0
W. Curline C Jim McMahon J. McMahon 4
B. Holmes NOT OUT 8
C. Scobie NOT OUT 2
Sundries 19 Sundries
Score 7/90 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
J. McMahon 4 13
V.F. Carey 1 6
F.J. Nelson 1 29
G. Jennings 1 23

Other: Swallow & Ariell won by 40 Runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Engineers Ferntree Gully Rec Res 23/11/1912
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
J. McMahon 2 W.H. Foster 6
H. Pickett 6 L.A.J. Minns 14
F.J. Nelson 0 C. McMahon 0
V.F. Carey 36 S. Brady 2*
P. Hutchinson 0 Grubb (Sub)
Geo. Jennings 11 Sundries 11
E.T. Clohesy 3 Score 91
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Patterson C Grubb (Sub) | C. McMahon 7
Lock LBW G. Jennings 9
Chillis B C. McMahon 1
Smithwick B C. McMahon 18
Girling NOT OUT 73
Nailor * B V.F. Carey 2
McEvoy B C. McMahon 15
Taylor NOT OUT 4
Sundries 13 Sundries
* Took 6 Wickets Score 6/142 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
C. McMahon 4 47
G. Jennings 1 22
V.F. Carey 1 21

Other: Engineers won on 1%t Innings by 51 Runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Rosella Ferntree Gully Rec Res 7/12/1912
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
V.F. Carey 48
L.A.J. Minns
J. McMahon 48*
G. Jennings 3
F.J. Nelson 0
S. Brady 6 Sundries 6
P. Hutchinson 6* Score 4/177
Partnerships
WKt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1t Wicket 78 L.A.J. Minns V.F. Carey
2" Wicket 80* L.AJ. Minns J. McMahon
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Taylor B V.F. Carey
Skinner B F.J. Nelson
Andrews B V.F. Carey
Brown B V.F. Carey
Gray B V.F. Carey 7
Dingle B V.F. Carey 0
Tyres B F.J. Nelson 2
Head NOT OUT 0
Thompson B V.F. Carey 0
McAuliffe C Unknown V.F. Carey 3
Sundries 4 Sundries
Score 36 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
F.J. Nelson 2 25

Other: Ferntree Gully Imperials won on 1st Innings by 141 Runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Melbourne Yards Ferntree Gully Rec Res 14/12/1912
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
L.A.J. Minns 4
J. McMahon 23 Ret
V.F. Carey 69 Ret
Geo Jennings 10
E.T. Clohesy 4
S. Brady 5* Sundries 7
W.H. Foster 0 Score 4/122
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2" Wicket 97* J. McMahon V.F. Carey
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Wilson C G. Jennings V.F. Carey
Cornwell B V.F. Carey
Cooper B V.F. Carey
Ross B J. McMahon
Smith B V.F. Carey
Philpott RUN OUT
Campbell LBW V.F. Carey
Neilson B J. McMahon 6
Gray B J. McMahon 0
Clancy NOT OUT 0
Sundries 8 Sundries
Score 107 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
V.F. Carey \ 5 45
J. McMahon 3 37

Other: Ferntree Gully Imperials won on 15t Innings by 15 Runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Bayswater Ferntree Gully Rec Res 21/12/1912
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn

F.W. Carrington 2 M.A. Monk 0
Rush 6 C. Foster 7
L.G. Knight 6 A.F. Pickett 5*
F. Head 3 Watt 2
G.J. Williams Snr 1

A.R. Pickett 1 Sundries 8
G.H. Rutherford 3 Score 44

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
G. Honeybone Stp | L.G. Knight A.R. Pickett 31
R. Tainton B F.W. Carrington 3
W. Hutton B F. Head 20
G. Proctor B F. Head 8
F. Kitchen C A.R. Pickett Watt 16
W. Jones C F. Head Rush 4
C. Clohesy C G.H. Rutherford | F. Head 13
S. Jones B Watt 2
W.H. Pickett NOT OUT 13
Sundries 6 Sundries
Score 116 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.J. Williams 0 12
F.W. Carrington 1 14
A.R. Pickett 1 24
F. Head 3 26
Rush 1 26
Watt 2 8

Other: Bayswater won on 15t Innings by 72 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Emerald Ferntree Gully Rec Res 28/12/1912
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
G.J. Williams 84
Wakeham 22
W.H. Foster 18
F. Head 15
M.A. Monk 11
Watt Sundries
A.R. Pickett Score 9/177
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C.P. Nobelius * 13
A.V. Nobelius 16
C.L. Nobelius 12
Sundries Sundries
* Took 5/37 Score 9/95 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
Watt 2 9
W.H. Foster 1 4
A.R. Pickett 2 17

Other: Ferntree Gully Imperials won on 15t Innings by 82 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Footscray Protestant Alliance | Ferntree Gully Rec Res 4/1/1913
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
V.F. Carey
A.J. Charman
L.A.J. Minns 0
J. McMahon 0
G. Jennings 4*
M.J. Clohesy 11* Sundries 9
F.J. Nelson 2 Score 5/225
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1t Wicket 169 V.F. Carey A.J. Charman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Johnson C&B V.F. Carey 19
L. Stephens C&B V.F. Carey 17
L. Johansen B V.F. Carey 22
H. Lloyd Retired 80
W. Powrie B G. Jennings 21
W. Flemming B G. Jennings 7
W. Sutton B A.J. Charman 15
T. Cook B F.J. Nelson 2
H. Crunden NOT OUT 5
Sundries 12 Sundries
Score 7/200 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
V.F. Carey 3
G. Jennings 2
A.J. Charman 1
F.J. Nelson 1

Other: Ferntree Gully won on 18t Innings by 25 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Richmond A.N.A. Ferntree Gully Rec Res 11/1/1913
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Other: Unknown

NOTE: Refer also notes vs Bayswater on this date (following)




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Bayswater Ferntree Gully Rec Res 11/1/1913 **
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
G.H. Rutherford 5 M.J. Clohesy 0
J. McMahon 0 S. Brady 0
V.F. Carey 70 | P. McMahon 2%
G. Jennings 6 Kehoe 0
T. Clohesy 1 P. Hutchinson (12 Batted) 0
W.H. Foster 3 Sundries 0
H. Nicholas 0 Score 87
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
G. Honeybone C G. Jennings | V.F. Carey 70
M. Rafferty C J. McMahon | V.F. Carey 13
L.W. Chandler * NOT OUT 18
A. Kleinert B V.F. Carey 12
W. Hutton C G. Jennings | J. McMahon 10
G. Proctor B V.F. Carey 7
R. Tainton NOT OUT 9
Sundries 7 Sundries
* Took 5/43 Score 5/146 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
V.F. Carey 4 54
J. McMahon 1 26
G.H. Rutherford 0 22
G. Jennings 0 24
T. Clohesy 0 13

Other: Bayswater won on 1t Innings by 59 runs

** This match was possibly played mid-week as the Richmond Australian of the 11t January 1913, indicates
that Richmond A.N.A. Ramblers were player Ferntree Gully on this date




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Henry Berry & Co. Ferntree Gully Rec Res 18/1/1913
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn

L.A.J. Minns 7 F.J. Nelson

G. Jennings 28

R.O. Norris 1

J. McMahon 38

V.F. Carey 95¢

G.H. Rutherford 0* Sundries 9

P. Hutchinson Score 4/178

Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
4t Wicket 123 V.F. Carey J. McMahon
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Long C P. Hutchinson | V.F. Carey 17
J. Kiddele B V.F. Carey 5
A. Betts B F.J. Nelson 0
C.F. Norris B F.J. Nelson 0
C. Mandies C | L.AJ.Minns 5
J. Casey C G. Jennings F.J. Nelson 2
E. Baker B F.J. Nelson 0
A. Dunn B F.J. Nelson 0
T. Lawrie C&B F.J. Nelson 0
L. Gardiner B V.F. Carey 0
Tueduck NOT OUT 0
Sundries 7 Sundries
Score 36 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

V.F. Care 4 19
F.J. Nelson \ 6 10

Other: Ferntree Gully Imperials won on 1st Innings by 142 runs




Other: Ferntree Gully Imperials won on 15t Innings by 16 runs

Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Bayswater Bayswater 1/2/1913
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
P.A. Gilchrist 3 A.R. Pickett 2
F.W. Carrington 8 F.J. Nelson 1
V.F. Carey 34 A.F. Pickett 1*
E. Tout 17 Watt Absent
G.H. Rutherford 30*
M.A. Monk 2 Sundries 4
C. Foster 10 Score 8/112
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
W. Hutton C&B V.F. Carey 5
R. Tainton C E. Tout F.J. Nelson 39
W. Jones C A.F. Pickett V.F. Carey 0
G. Proctor C V.F. Carey P.A. Gilchrist 33
F. Kitchen NOT OUT 4
M. Rafferty C P.A. Gilchrist F.J. Nelson 0
A.E. Chandler C G.H. Rutherford P.A. Gilchrist 2
C. Clohesy B F.J. Nelson 0
S. Jones B G.H. Rutherford 1
Sundries 12 Sundries
Score 8/96 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
V.F. Carey 2 24
Watt 0 12
A.R. Pickett 0 14
F.W. Carrington 0 12
F.J. Nelson 3 16
P.A. Gilchrist 2 6
G.H. Rutherford 1 0



Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Emerald Emerald 8/2/1913
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
J. McMahon 15
A.F. Pickett 10
V.F. Carey 88 |
G.H. Rutherford 35
F.W. Carrington
Sundries
Score 170
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3 Wicket 106 V.F. Carey G.H. Rutherford
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Nobelius 13
Greatorex 16
A. Nobelius 16
P. Nobelius
Brooker
Fisher
Sundries Sundries
Score 73 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
V.F. Carey \ 6 15
J. McMahon 3 5
A.R. Pickett 1 9
F.W. Carrington 1 15

Other: Ferntree Gully Imperials won on 15t Innings by 97 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Collingwood Mission Ferntree Gully 1/3/1913
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
L.A.J. Minns 22
C. Treloar 21
Sundries
Score 90
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Makin 98
Greig NOT OUT 34
Quirk 14
Pratt NOT OUT 16
Hopgood **
W. Layfield
** Took 8/15 Sundries Sundries
Score 6/175 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Other: Mission won on 1%t Innings by 85 runs




